Upon Events of Default for failure to pay when due, failure to perform any of the applicable covenants contained in the
Resolution, the Bond Owner may bring proceedings to enforce and compel the City to perform all required duties of
the Agreement.

The Bond may be prepaid in whole but not in part on any Interest Payment Date with a prepayment premium equal to
one hundred and two percent (102%) of the then outstanding principal amount, upon at least two Business Days prior
written notice to the Holder specifying the amount of prepayment.

On January 9, 2020 the City issued the 2020 Water and Sewer Bonds in connection with the execution of a Forward